serão pagos em até 30 (trinta) dias, mediante a entrega dos balanços anuais 

do exercício findo em 31.12.2025; 

(ii) R$ 4.000.000,00 (quatro milhões de reais), por meio de compensação 

de créditos detidos pela Compradora em face da Arandu WM; e 

(iii) R$ 16.958.752,27 (dezesseis milhões, novecentos e cinquenta e oito 

mil, setecentos e cinquenta e dois reais e vinte e sete centavos), pela quitação 

integral das obrigações de pagamento pela aquisição da Quadrante e da Hieron, 

em favor dos seus antigos sócios. 

Com a consumação do Contrato e a simultânea alienação das Sociedades, a Hieron e a

[...]

QUADRANTE INVESTIMENTOS LTDA. (CNPJ/MF No. 04.521.606/0001-23, “Quadrante” 

and, jointly with Hieron, the “Companies”). 

As agreed, and formalized in the Agreement, the acquisition price due by the Buyer to the 

Sellers (the “Purchase Price”) was R$ 27,985,752.27 (twenty-seven million, nine hundred 

and eighty-five thousand, seven hundred and fifty-two reais and twenty-seven centavos), 

as follows: 

(i) R$ 7,000,000.00 (seven million reais) in cash, of which BRL 

6,000,000.00 (six million reais) was paid upfront and BRL 1,000,000.00 (one 

million reais), duly adjusted by the CDI variation as from December 31, 2025,

[...]

shall be paid within up to thirty (30) days upon delivery of the annual balance 

sheets for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025; 

(ii) R$ 4,000,000.00 (four million reais), through set-off of receivables held 

by the Buyer against Arandu WM; and 

(iii) R$ 16,958,752.27 (sixteen million, nine hundred and fifty-eight 

thousand, seven hundred and fifty-two reais and twenty-seven centavos), 

through full settlement of the payment obligations for the acquisition of 

Quadrante and Hieron, in favor of their former partners; 

Upon consummation of the Agreement and the simultaneous sale of the Companies, Hieron